NOUS41 KWBC 301420 AAA PNSWSH

Service Change Notice 22-85 Updated National Weather Service Headquarters Silver Spring MD 1020 AM EDT Fri Sep 30 2022

- To: Subscribers: -NOAA Weather Wire Service -Emergency Managers Weather Information Network -NOAAPort Other NWS Partners, Users and Employees
- From: Bruce Entwistle Chief, Aviation and Space Weather Services Branch
- Subject: Updated: Correction to the Transfer of National Weather Service (NWS) Pago Pago (PPG) Surface Observational Responsibilities to the American Samoa Government (ASG) on or about September 30, 2022
- Note: The following change has no impact on: -NOAA Weather Wire Service subscribers -Emergency Managers Weather Information Network subscribers -NOAAPort subscribers

Updated to reflect shared observing responsibility among ASG and NWS Pago Pago.

Effective on or about September 30, 2022, the NWS and the ASG will share responsibility for the surface aviation observations (METAR and SPECI) at the Pago Pago International Airport of American Samoa, located on the island of Tutuila. The International Air Transport Association identifier is PPG; the International Civil Aviation Organization identifier is NSTU.

The ASG is working to enter the Federal Aviation Administration's Non-Federal Observation program for Pago Pago International Airport, which authorizes ASG rights to provide weather observations.

The ASG will provide the METAR and SPECI at the following times each week: Tuesday 0200-1700 Coordinated Universal Time (UTC), Friday 0200-1700 UTC, and Saturday 2100-Sunday 0800 UTC. When the ASG is not taking observations for PPG, the NWS will provide METAR and SPECI in support of airline alternate airport determinations.

If you have any additional questions, please contact:

Michael L. Graf Meteorologist/International Liaison National Weather Service Silver Spring, MD Work: 301-427-9109 Email: michael.graf@noaa.gov National Service Change Notices are online at:

https://www.weather.gov/notification/

NNNN